RANGER MOBILE MATERIAL LIST

[ 116 #6 1 1/4 zinc Phillips screw (attach belt, gussets,

[]8 1/8x 1 1/2 Cotter Pins (wheel keepers)

[ ] 10 1/2" washers (wheel bushings)

[ ] 4 carriage bolts 1/4 3 1/4 (frame assembly)

[ ] 6 carriage bolts 1/4 2 1/2 (seat bolts and rear frame assembly)

[ ] 11 washers 5/16"

[ 16 5/16 lock washers (all nuts need alock washer)

[ 1 1 Machine bolt 3/8 4" (center pivot steering)

[ 1 1 Machine bolt 3/8 5 1/4 (brake pivot bolt)

[14 3/8" nuts, 4 3/8"lock washers, 8 3/8" flat washers

[]20galv. /2" x 36" axles (Wheel axles)

[14 10" lawn mower type wheels

[ 1 1rope /4 x 7' Nylon (Steering rope)

[ ] 8 screws#6 2 1/2 zinc (steering limit blocks and seat 15 degree vertical post)
[ ] 1 quart of Polyurethane Paint

[ 1 1quart Paint Thinner

[ ] Sand Paper, 80, 120, 220

[ ] 1biketire11" x 1.5" long (brake pad)

[]22x4x 8

[ 1 15/8 plywood 2'x6'

[ 116 web seat belt (cut in half) or aweb tool belt cost 2.99

[]16 /4" flat washer

[ 1 2 Trampoline Springs and 2 turnbuckles and 1.5" long screws and fender washers. .
Approx. Cost $50.00 all items can be purchased from your local Lumber Yard. Sutherlands, Lowes. Ask
your church to sponsor you.

Ranger Mobile Ramp
[]13/4" 4x8 CDX Plywood (Deck)

[111x12x8 Pine (Top Deck Assembly)

[ 11 1x4x8 Pine (Gate hinge Assembly)
[]22x4x10"#3 (Support beams and braces and legs)
[ ]42x4x8 #3 (Support beams braces and legs)

[1 24 #6 Zinc Screws 2 1/2"  (2x4 joint connectors)

[ ] 8 machine bolts 3/8x3" (Pivoting points)

[ ] 18 flat washers 3/8"

[ ] 83/8" hex nuts

[ ] 8 3/8 lock washers

[ ] 8 of piano hinges 1 1/2 x 8' long (gate hinge assembly)

[]11Ib#6 1 1/2 zinc screws (screws for deck)

[ ] 1 quart of Green Polyurethane Paint

[ ] 1 quart of paint thinner

[ ] Sand paper 80, 120, 220 or (hook back round disks for power sander)



[ ] 3 1x2x 8 pine (wheel keepers for edges and center on edge)

[ ] /4" Nylon rope (Gate lever pull)
[ ] 1galv. self closing gate latch (Gate Keeper)
[11112/2" wide hinge (to attach to Gate keeper to deck)

[ 13 1/4" 1" machine bolts (to attach hinge to pry bar)

Ranger Mobile Assembly Directions

Take two axles and mark 6 hole locations.

1. 1/4",23/8", 8 3/4" turn axleover and mark the other end. Now do sameto the second axle.

. Using aVblock on adrill pressdrill theholesusing a 1/8" hit. Be sureto clamp it down.

. Clean all drilled holes with dremil grinder removing burrsand clean off any sticky tapewith paint thinner.

. Takeone 8 2x4 and cut 1 Center Frame 2x4x52" long. Cut a 31" frame axle from the remnant.

. Takeone 8' 2x4 and cut another 2x4x31" frame axle,

. Gotothetable saw and cut a1/2"x 1/2" wide dot along thelength in thetwo 31" axles

. Position the 52" center framein the center of the 31" frame axle (it will look likeaT) and drill a3/8" hole

half way between the grove and the edge of the 2x4 towards the back of the cart drilling through both pieces
at thesametime. Thisisyour steering pivot. Put a3/8" x 4" Machinebolt in thishole.

Put 3/8 washer 1/2 washer 3/8 washer then through the axle framethen put on aflat 3/8 washer,

nut, lock nut, nut.

8. On the back end of the cart put the other axle frame under the center frame (it will look likea T- use a Square)
and drill 2 1/4" holesthrough both piecesagain. Stager the two holes at a 45 degree angle. Put on Washers
lock nuts, and nuts.

9. Cut a2x4 with a 15 degree angle on one end then cut it to length of 14 1/2" with a 15 degree cut on the other end aswell.
Both 15 degree anglesrun the same direction. Find the position of your seat by having your averagedriver sit on it and
bend their legs like they were steering the cart. Mark the position of their back on the center frame and screw this
15 degree 2x4 end to the center frame. --------- /-- 1t will look something likethat. Keep it square!

10. Using the 5/8" 2'x6' plywood cut a 15"x43" seat and a8 1/2" x 20" seat back.

Drill 2 1/4" holesin these two boards centerline 2" from the edge for the carriage bolts.

11. Using the | eft over plywood sit it on edge and on top of the rear axle flush up to the 15 degree seat back support
and using a pencil mark the position of the seat back support, the center frame support and the rear axle support. Then
draw a straight line between the top to the back of the cart removing the waste. 1t will be atrapezoid each cart will
vary depending on the position of the seat. Cut out your pattern and trace it on the scrap plywood thereby making

two of thispiece. Screw them in place placing 3 screwsin each 2x4 along the edge. Thisreally stiffensthe seat and the
cart.

12. Take your seat and seat back and position them on the cart and drill through the 2x4's and bolt them on using carriage
1/4 2 1/2" bolts, washers, lock washers, nuts. Boys love thiswork.

13. Takea2x4 and cut it to 17 1/2" round oneend. The other end cut a handle by removing all the stock except 1 1/4" by 4"
toformagrip. Drill a3/8" hole 8 1/2" from the round end centered in the 2x4. Takethe 11" piece of tireand screw it
using 4 screw and 4 washers to the bottom round section of the brake handle. Drill a3/8" hole 4" in front of the Seat

through the center frame support. Put the 3/8 x5 1/4 Machine bolt through thishole using 3/8 flat, 1/2 flat, 3/8 flat brake
handle, 3/8 flat, nut, lock washer, nut.(I later drilled a countersink hole on the 3/8" hole to keep the bolt from sticking out.)

14. Drill two 3/8 holes, 2" from each end of the front axle support between the grove and the front of the 2x4. Put
your steering ropein thisusing aFigure Eight stopper Knot.

15. Thetwo axles are ready to put wheels on them. Do not use a hammer to tap them on. Sand the axle for a easy side on/off.
Put a cotter pin in the second holefrom theend of the axle and bend it. Put a 1/2' flat washer on , put 10" whesel on,

1/2" flat washer, then cotter pin and bend it. Thetwo other holesin the metal axle need to be drilled out just
abittoallowthel 1/4" screwsto go through them. These 2 screwslock the axlein place when it is put in the 1/2" x
1/2" dot and centered.

16. Cut two 2x4x4" blocks and place them on each side of the center frame support on the front axle support spacing 1/2 "
from the edge of the 2x4. Using 4 of the 2 1/2" screws screw the blocksin place. (predrill these as short boards can split)
Now take the webbing and double it up on one end and place a screw with aflat washer just behind the seat in the Center
Frame Gusset. Do the same on the other side. In the middle of thewebbing cut it in half. That's your seat belt!

Along with this block install one Trampline Spring on each side of the Center Frameto the Front Axle 12" out and down
install a Turnbuckle (for adjusting tension) to thespring. Fix the other end of the spring to the Center
Frame 12" down from inside edige of thefront axle. (Thiswill keep the cart running Straight)

No g~ wWN



17. Check all partsfor tightness. Check brake. Let the boysrideit abit and make sureall isok.
18. If dl isok, disassemblethe cart. Keeping your nutsand bolts and washersall handy. Take each piece and sand them

on all edges. Primeand paint. Once dry reassemblethe Ranger Mobile.

Special Thankstothe Boy Scoutsfor foundational ideasand graphic input. | changed the axle design and width
and added the Purchaselist and Assembly Instructions.
Mark Jones 05-09-2005
Email: mjonesD2@classicnet.net
Dedicated to All Royal Ranger sthat are Ready for Anything!

Ranger Mobile Derby

RACEOIQANIZEN ...ttt

Registration: Paper for RacersNumbersand Registraion Sheet .........

Registration Personal...........cooeeiieeiieniiiieriee e

ChairSTOr AUTIENCE.......ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et eeeeeeeeeeeeesessesesesnnees

(000)a[0/S o o 1SN

Health and Safety First Aid

Safety Stop Baracadesat lower end of Race Track.........ccococeeinene

Two time keeperswith Stop Watchesat finish lineto record times
one with 2-way Radio and keeps race times with Start Line Raido

Have one Race Starter "READY SET GO" with Radio to start each heat
raceand isat Computer Table and keeps the race heat results with the
FinishLineRadiOPErSoN........cccviiiieiiieiee e

ONEGALEOPEIELON .......eeeiereeee e e et e et e e

1judgefrom each Outpost Best DeSign JUAQES........ccooeeerieeeriiearieenas Chairman:



mailto:mjones02@classicnet.net

Track Setup and Lanemaker and Starting Gate............ccocceeeveeeennn. _Chairman:

Heat Ribbons1st and 2NAPlaCe.........eeveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens

TrOPDNIES. ... e

Radioor MediaContactedtoadvertiseevent.............ccceeeeeeeeeeeen.

Toolsfor Carts........ Aircompressor andtools........ccocceeevieerienenne

Electrical Cordran out to Start Gate.........eeeeeieieeeeceeeae

VIOEOPEISON.....cciiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeseeesessssssssesnnes

Photographer ...

Voluntegrs:

Voluntegrs:

Voluntegrs:

Mark Laneswith Chalk or Red Duck tape and rope off areas that need it.
Have bales of hay at end of track to be sure mobiles stop.
Report official timesto Registration Team using 2 way radios if necessary.

Thetrack should be a smooth surfaced parking lot or street with agradual slope. Track length 150 to 500 feet plus stopping
distance. Be sureto get prior approval to block off all traffic before setting up. The lanes should be marked with chalk or Red
Duck tape. At notimethe Ranger Mobile should be going faster than a 15 year old boy can run. Adjust the Track Accordingly.
Crossing over from one lane to another will happen, especially with inexperienced drivers, but boys should be instructed to stay
within their own lanes. Judges should observed the racefor any short cuts. If adriver isfouled he/she should be assisted to
continue the hesat.

Usually aramp isused to start the cars. Ranger Mobiles start from a standstill, running down the ramp and the slopeto the
finishline.

Racing Procedure
TheDerbyisrunin 3 heats. With races over 35 carsit isrecomended to reduce the heats by 1.
The averagetime determines the race outcome. The Racer with the lowest average racing timewins.

Bring the Ranger Mobileto the Pit Areawhereit ischecked. Brake should bein good working order.

The steering should not exceed degrees. The Racerswill need to go to the registration table and fill out aregistration form.
After theRacersareregistered. A master list will be printed and roll call of the racers and at the same time a 2x4 Nametag will
be stuck to their shirt pocket that displaystheir registration number and name.

If all Racersare accounted for amaster listis printed and given to: Radio Operators at Start Gate and Finish Line and to the Staging
Crew and one copy will be posted for the boys/girlsto check when they will beracing. Asthe Racers nameiscalled by the Race



Announcer each Racer reportsto the starting gate or Staging areaand is helped into the Ranger Mobile and seat belt isfastened.
All drivers must wear protective head gear such asfootball helmet, racing helmet, Long Sleeve Shirt, Long Pants, Elbow Pads and
Knee Pads. After driving the car the boy returnsthe car to the pit areaand returnsto the spectators section.

Ranger Mobile Ramp

rope with handle Piano hinge &'
[fate Latch r

_, ﬁ=

e e ded heam o <

3E" machine holts at all pivots

a3" :‘



RANGER MOBILE FUNDRAISER FORM

Hi. This young man is asking for your help in raising funds for his Royal Ranger Outpost.

Royal Rangers is basically Church Boys Scouts with a focus on Jesus, God's Son. He is
asking for a donation from you to go towards the purchase of parts for a Ranger Mobile that
he and 4 others will construct and participate in several races with other Royal Ranger
Outposts in our area. If you would please help him to raise his funds as these carts are
approximately $50.00 Each giving alittle makes a big difference. Y ou will receive a

STOCK Certificate indicating one share for each dollar you donate and a yearly prospectus on
your investment in this Ministry. Take stock in your Local Royal Ranger Outpost.

Thank you for your time.  This Rangers Name is:

Please contact: if you have any questions.
Full Name: Amount donated:
Full Name: Amount donated:
Full Name: Amount donated:
Full Name: Amount donated:
Full Name: Amount donated:
Full Name: Amount donated:
Full Name: Amount donated:
Full Name: Amount donated:
Full Name: Amount donated:
Full Name: Amount donated:
Full Name: Amount donated:

Full Name:

Amount donated:




Full Name: Amount donated:

EEEEEEREERERE R

| ssue Number

This Certificate isissued on the day of

Year

May God Bless you asyou help us
Reach, Teach and Keep boys for Jesus Christ

EEEEEEEEEEREEEEE R

This Certifies that isthe H
.
-
.
.
.
.

Sn

H Registered Owner of Shares of
Ei Outpost stock.

.

.

.

.

"



RANGER MOBILE

4!]
SEAT BACH

WHEELS — Bt

in" plAmETER

{LnwaraWe L,
TRICVELE |

CAERIAGE Bovt

o Torl g LT

Trdx3 1™ Axle

mpport j

& FLAT SAFETY ALOCKS
Ta Lis T STEERWNG
MACHINE AMELE 1727 spaceing

R e e

=T o FLAT WAIHERS

USE SAFETY BELTS
AMD HELMETS

PudwiooD BRACE
On EAcH SIPE

— ==
I .
Deust 1k

(L M T i = Y -
InD e STRIF oF

EF MuT LD TIHE Ta §iwE

TIGHTENED

o = R CACRIAGE
e 48 - 2
L‘\ a0 wWHEELBASFE BaLTs




Matenal List for 20 foof ramp

E1E By 210 212 Sedes for RBamp
, , 213 &2
5 &8 wall pannels weh 374 phwood on face

&4 wall pannel wih piane hinge all accross & for siad gaie
3 1107 224 cross braces

g

[® g}

[

e
'
]
-.
-
1
&l
im
]
3
1
i
=]
]
H
s
-
&
i
i
(=
§
u
1

- .
v R Fra DT SO E R e S
XL PO SIMSR0N For Y ool i




